nBLBKE

'Cylinder-Bed 1-Needle, Needle Feed Lockstitch
Machine with Automatic Thread Trimmer

BRE—-AHFEXDBERIDZVY

LS-246-4
PARTS LIST

BEO10800PJA
'No.0303-01




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS BOOK
NR=T9oDRFH

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers {Ref, No.) shown by the Index.
HeRannBenitEBR. AU ssnTOIN(RetN)IZHIET 24 F w22t oT. ENRENMDINLT,
2. Explanation of codes
IEB o iRes
1} Codes on the “"Note” columnn
TEIT Molzs

(D T .. means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
AiEOA =7 ;2R L TSREB s 8S+B% LT -
@ #O1.. ..., refer 1o the ""Note™ explanation at bottom of page.
] N—TFo ER OBBBEFRLTTF A

2) Codes on the ""E.C. {Engineering change)™ column

TEEFXRT molts

(D) A.10/83. ... Added from October, 1983
1S83F10B £ n.EBona nt:

(@ D.10/83 ... . Obsoteted from October, 1983
1983F 10R & NAIME & A s

r—(3} When previous parts {Qbsoleted part} and new parts {Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
SSEnERtEr v TENIRS

In this case, even obsoleted part (D.) ¢can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, 50 select the parts with changed dates and place your orders,
IOBRERAFDIerIRETLIEIXNT23Tro, TRERALIN, CTRrOBS 2 EIRLT - .EXTFTa L

Exampte ({§1)

Ref.  nowee  Part No. Description - E.C. caluls
No. + oz Eat o B o Req.
Px 3 :;"_‘ ] E S % £ ﬁ Go & H§ |

1 B1401-100000  Needle bar {D0/B3) sy - -

I 141 81401-100.000-A Needte bar LA10/83" R~ 1

2 B1105-200-000 Frame cover fD0.10/83) [ B11065.300.000 -

- T
l 81105-300-000 Frame cover IAN0/BY TL—LP— 1

L{@) In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:

MENERMEI»HLIBEOESE

In this case the new part number is repiaced on the * &% (Japanese)” column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number,
LOBER, BNROTSERCIEALZSLIHLCSBIrRALTHANITONT. BLUSBT 25X Faw

& C.10/83
1 «  [B1105500000]  Frame cover fc.10/83; Enasteo:nﬁ’o 1
Correct No, Wrong No.
ELv&E E1n8%

Please order by the correct part number,
FLVCaBTI EXTFav

@ M08 ... The amount required is changed from Qctober, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the “Amt. Req’”. column.
TB3FE VAL N HBHrEEBIZL - ZORSBRENCIRLCHRB>BRELISNET (
3} Codes on the "Amt. Req.” column
"HR MolcS
(D 2 ....z~ ... Indicates amount required is 2.
-~ HE, ZEr‘HLIT
(@ 2.0 ..7TT ... Indicates length in meters. {unit is meter}
Ba, 2A=-tAs®/HLIT (HEQRFA~FALTT)
@ CmSEGoo6 o0 Indicates parts obsoieted from the paris book.
SNy T Lo HEIR ARSI TT
@ [ & 1 2, Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as “‘asm.” and 2 I in Japanese, in the “Description™ column,
HBALMBE L T H2FHELL2T/HL I T BESKIZEEMIRZXT “asm” X TZI2R/FTLTHND 2T,

TR A Ly Ty T S ey o R Ty T T s e T Ty 6 Sy e s 1 R B B ] LT T 3 “‘K.ﬂ‘“t".“!’ﬁt“.“l%t,‘b“‘ﬂ‘“t“\ﬂ.ht“’\““"

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts 1o you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
{ex, 81109-012-A00} and atso the PARTS BOOK NUMBER {ex. 0010-01, given at the 1op right of the caver} or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

HABRIEXDRO ER

ZOR—u Ty ZUiEB2 AT 3 MASRS & EXORE, BENEFS(BIA I, B1109-012-A00) T HEXF A us
Ehe T, ZROA-VYT 5 I OERES (RIFEEL, HIAE. N0010-01) L, MEES 4+ ERAT RIS T

T. X, RN —BHFTBLI L 2BSHFENTTOTITTETE,
E R R S R g i Lot ST aeadecade b e ab a bt o bt Sht o TN TN

-]

At R e ]
A T oy Tty T ey Wy i g Ty, Ny ey L ey Ty L T

4



CONTENTS

8 A

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)...uevsevenerininninannnnnnnn 1
BEER - S4B (1)

2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS {2)........ceieiimiinarininnns, 3
¥ - ALER (2)

3. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS ..........c.ooeenenninnnns, 5
LB - KFPBIHR

4. NEEDLE BAR & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ........c.oeinvirininiinnnsn. 7
gtiE - THBIR s

5. PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS ......c.eivinninrinionenioniineannnninianconnen. 9.~
2 SBHR

6. FEED MECHANISH COMPONENTS .......cueuvnenrinennninnnunninsonenenninnasns 11
%9 Bk

7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS ........cevvvnenvnnininninnninnennnen. 13
B EEBR

8. VIPER COMPONERTS ........eovvnvnrnnennnnn. PR IR B L G 15
7 4 N—BIfRk

9. BELT COVER & BOBBIN VINDER COMPONENTS ........... .y NI N 16
NN+ AR RERERR

10. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS .......evurueorenenennncnnanensenennnanensn 17
e

11. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS ......cciuiuiininiininiiiniiiiiiininnanennn 19
B8R

12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .......ouiriurininiinininirniinisinianenennnn, v o8
R EOIR 5

13. THREAD RODT COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS).........cevevvnnininennnnnn 22
o RERGR (RHEXHR)
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ...eevuniuiininunninenroninnineenninenenensn. 23
=5l



. +
1. FRAME & MISCELLANEGUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)
a8 - AREEHR (1) I




REF.NO. KOTE PART NO. DPESCRIPTION S AMT.

..._.._-._-.,_..._._..-_-__..__..._...-__-.._..__-..._,._.___..__.._____..___..____..-_.._.._......_.......__...-__.._.............._.._._-....-._..._

1 B1121-246-000  FACE PLATE 4y 1
2 $$-7090710-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=:6.8 IR 0/64-40 1=6.8 2
3 B1124-246-000 TOP COVER P-h 997°% 1
4 B1161-246-000 TOP COVER GASKET P-h7% N°9§Yy 1
5 SS-7110910-SP  SCREW WMETRY® 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
6. TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG FAEY D=12.5 L=4 1
7 DI1158-241-E00  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FUETY FAT- T
8 $S-7150740-SP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=7 WMEF2Y™ 15/64-28 L=7 2
9 B1114-051-000  NEEDLE THREAD GU.IDE PIN ANPUH4ET - 1

10 MAZ-02508000  CORD HOLDER 2-FEFRR 3
10-1 SS-7111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1=10.5 IITEY™ 11/64-40 L=10.5 |
1052 ¥P-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 L5 H7% 5%10.5X1 - I
11 SS-7110710-SP SCREVW 11/64-40 L=7 IFET 11/64-40 L=7 5
12 B1118-246-000 SIDE PLATE 2} 4% : 1
13 B1167-246-000 SIDE PLATE GASKET S RRT4R ACYEY 1
14 B1171-246-000  PLUG FU34AT=PF FaEY (1) 1
15 B1170-248-000 797 HPRHYTE" b Ak 1
16 D1170-246-DA0—"FRAME SUPPORT BAR ASM. F27739L SNH (93) 1
17 10Z2-01200 RUBBER PLUG F-F -7 97T ¥v97° I
18 TA-2100904-R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY s 2
19 B1172-246-000  PLUG ey YITF BAEY . 1
20 B1843-246-0A0  BUTTON ASM. FURTIY-¢ £78y HET 1
21 B1120-246-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 4TV 9T . 1
22 SS-2080710-SP__ SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 INYIEYT 9/64~40 L=T 2
T40-051-0060  TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER FUETY 3342 1

23-1 C0-2000000-00  OIL WICK 29y 0.2
23-2 B1414-512-000 OIL VICK RETAINER ME™-39Y FIF" 3 1
24 SS-5090610-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=6 }925Y" 9/64-40 L=6 1
25 B3138-512-000  TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE AFRUATE PYIL FA-EYATY 1
26 SS-7080520-SP_ SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 RREFIY §/64-40 1=4.5 1
27 SS-2090710-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=7 RAIF2T 976440 L=17 2
28 D1130-246-DA0  THREAD GUIDE ASH. 1F PYI4 (%) (93) 1
29 101-29104 THREAD PRESSER PLATE N AF$I42 (N
30 B1132-521-000  THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING' M{b PHI4E AR (1)
31 SD-0380551-SL.  HINGE SCREV D= 3,80 H= 5.5 £*v3y™ D=3.8 H=5.5 (1)
32 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG FAEY D=12.5 L=4 2
33 TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG FAtY 1
34 B1113-246-000 BED SLIDE SIDE PLATE, LEFT ZATY 4397 (e5*Y) 1
35 $$-2090520-SL  SCREV 9/64-40 Lz5 IF5EY 9/64-40 L5 4
36 B1112-246-000 BED SLIDE AATY - 4% : 1
37 B1114-246-000  BED SLIDE SIDE PLATE. RIGHT AT 4295 (3%°) 1
38 . D1127-246-D00 _ PIN MA42 FE 4 ey 1
39 D1163-246-D00  LOWER COVER GASKET 9 UAY 7% A Y%L 1
40 D1125-246-DA0  REAR COVER ASH. 9 YAYIR 4y o I 4]
" 41 D1125-246-000 LOWER COVER Yy Y3y 7% (1)
42 D1134-246-D00  PRESSER PLATE 194% (1)
43 D1135-246-D00  SPRING €Y A2 (1)
44 NS-6090310-SP__ NUT 9/64-40 09hr3: 8/64-40 (1)
45 VP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 B39 3 F 3.7KBK1 68)
48 R0-0481901-00  RUBBER RING oy (1)
47 D1131-246-DA0  LEVER ASN. VA®- Fy2*y (1)
47-1 D1133-246-D00  SPRING VAT-5"h 34 (1)
43 $S-7111120-SP  SCREV 11/64-40. L=10.5 W/EFEY” 11/64-40 L=10.5 6
49 B1173-246-000  OIL SIGHT WINDOW 7775 LATRRET 1
50 B1103-246-000  NACHINE BASE N TS 2 1
51 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG bty D=12.5 L=4 1
52 02414-141-E00  RUBBER BUSHING a2t Ty {
53 - B1128-246-000  HINGE FIINTY 1
54 SK-8081542-CP  SCREW N8X1.25 L=15 RYRIPHRT AL M8 L=15 8
55 B1675-2468-000  CLOTH GUIDE 2J ¥ 4R (32747 39) 1
56 VP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5%1 3% 4 % 5X10.5K1 2
57 $S-7110840-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7.8 /ETEY” 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
58 B1117-246-000  HOOK L E ) 1
59 B1116-246-000  WING BOLT WM FA0EY 1
60 SD~0800352-SP  HINGE SCREW D=8  H= 3.5 2™y~ D=8 H=3.5 1
61 SS-7680870-SP__ SCREVW 9/32 L= 8.0 INEIES” 0/32-28 L=8 1
62 RO-0611801-00  RUBBER RING o _ I
63 SS-7110710-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 IMEIFS” 11/64-40 L=7 1
84 VT-0430002-KE  TOOTHED WASHER MEETH" 3 1
65 B1130-246-000  SPACER ZA°-% 4
66 D2120-555-C00  CORD PRESSER (120V) F4ny 93v7° 1
87 $S-7110710-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 IETEY” 11/64-40 L=7 1

-2 -



+

- 2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONERTS (2)
W - SR (2) |




REF.NO. NOTE PART RO. DESCRIPTIOR E oy 2 4 ANT.
1 D2101-246-DA0  TENSION CONTROLLER ASH. {44393 (42) ({F4Y29) 1
2 SD-0470281-5P HINGE SCREV D=4.7 H=2.8 25y D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
3 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {FanA4R (1}
4 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRIKG, A AFHIAT2 1)
5 103-20109 SCREY STUD ARHIATRICY -{1)
6 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {rapd %y 90
T N5-6110310-SP  RUT 11/64-40 nydrYk 11/64-40 (1)
8 VP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10.0%0.8 EF8737¥ 4.5X10%0.8 (1)
9 103-20604 TENSION RELEASE SOLEROID 1h2hd 24T [§))

10 N5-6110310-SP  KUT 11/64-40 Az 11/64-40 1)
11 103-20059 TENSION POST BASE ASM. <+43994% 53 (1
12 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A FTA14h$3-38%- A ()
13 . B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TERSION DISC 1r¥2-3 35 (2)
14 D3168-555-HOB  SPRING 2o41 4rsI9INTE, )
15 B3216-047-000 BOBBIN VINDER TENSION NUT 1+$3-7 7} (1)
16 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC. 4hf3-3 43 2)
17 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER Hf3-995 191 (1)
13 D3129-555-D00  THREAD TERSION SPRING {h£2IATF 1)
19 B3120-125-000 TENSION DISC .STOPPER AM$3-745 F{FUFTA (1)
20 B3119-771-000  TENSIO¥ NUT ° ; 1r$3-919} . (1
21 B3137-527-0A0  THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE:- ASM. - AFMYA™) Pi34 43 (1)
22 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSIGK STUD NUT 1r$32-% 19} 90
23° S5-3080710-TP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=7 3" 8/84-40- L=T7 (1)
24 $3-7190570-5P  SCREV 11/84-40 L= 4.8 IEFEYT 11/64-40 L=4.8 (2)
25 $3-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/84-40 L=7 IeHEY” 11/64-40 L=7 | 2
26 02402-246-D00  MOVING KNIFE.BASE SCREW (02 + L g £ 5 & g 1
27 S5-6111140-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=11 £539° 11/64-40 L=11 1
28 D2423-246-D00 COUNTER KNIFE BASE a74 Ax BYERT4 1
29 35-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 TAEFIYT- 11/84-40 L= 5 2
30 D2421-246-D00  COUNTER KHIFE a74 32 1
31 D2422-246-D00  LOVER THREAD CLAMP SPRING Y4 FFUT AR 1
32 $5-8050110-TP SCREV 5/64-64 L=1.2 L33y 5/64-64 L=1.2 2
33 35-6090440-SP  SCREV 9/84-40 L= 4.0 k323" 9/64-40 L=4 1
34 55-2080810-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=7.5 TAEIEY 1/8-44 (=7.5 4
35 D1123-246-D00  THROAT PLATE BASE SIDE COVER M4E FTETIETT 72 1
36 D1164-248-D00 SIDE COVER GASKET _ M4 FER AR 28 ATy 1
37 D2416-246-D00  CAM FOLLOVER STOPPER ¥ 29179y YN 1
38 $5-8110610-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=6 E3%Y” 11/64-40 L=8 1
39 D1165-246-D00  FROWT COVER LASKET RIIAT- ARV 1
40 02431-246-p00  ADJUSTING SCREV ARFY faveL YT 1
41 35-T080520-SP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=4.9 WEFFS 1/8-44 L=4.9 1
42 S3-6110440-TP  SCREW 3 : Lol 1
43 D2401-246-D00  MOVING KNIFE BASE Mo oAz TR : ]
44 §5-7111810-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=18 WUMLFIYT 11/64-40 L=18 1
45 #01 -D2430-2468-DOC  WASHER C AXTY $AYL4FST2A°-% 1,55 1
46 D2420-248-D00  MOVING KNIFE Y A2 1
47 D1115-248~D00  THROAT PLATE BASE FLEE IR e 1
48 S5-8081210-TH  SCREW 1/8-44 L=11.5 bR 1/8-44 L=11.5 1
49 35-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 WAY7RYT 0/84-40 L=5 2
50 D1105-246-D00  THROAT PLATE AU Al4R (92€/39) 1
51 D1162-246-D00  THROAT PLATE BASE GASKET M43 bR ACYEY -, 1
52 S5-7113110-SP  SCREY 11/64-40 {=31 WEIES” 11/64-40_L230 3
53 D2405-246-DA0  KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ASH. AX 94T TR (23) 1
54 D2403-246-DB0 _ ADJUSTING PLATE ASH. GrTosaeey4e b3 (1)
55 55-7110830-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L="7.5 IMEFY™ 11/64-40 L=7.5 (1)
56 D2407-246-DA0  KNIFE DRIVING CRAMK ASK. A2 HETy 99T By 1
57 35-7110810-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L= 8.5 TAEIFST 11/64-40 L=8.5 Y3
58 C3-080081A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASK. D=8.0 ¥=8 23XMYy D=8 ¥=3 H2 1
59 $5-8110320-SP  SCREV 11/84-40 L= 3.2 FARY® 11/64-40 L=3.2 2)
60 S5-6151440-3P SCREV 15/64-28 L=14 b33y 15/64-28 L=14 1
61 D2409-246-D00 CAM FOLLOVWER BASE PTa0kTey MR« 1
62 D2413-248-D00  SPRIRG % AR 1
63 D2410-248-DA0  CAM FOLLOVER ASH. i FTagkTy (23) 1
64 D2412-248-D00 CAK ROLLER PIN w3 ¥y 2)
B85 D2411-246-D00  CAM ROLLER . 3L 2-3 (2)
66 $5-8110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 k33T 11/64-40 L=5. 2
67 D2425-246-D00 CAM FOLLOVER SHAFT YRRy 0th T

b8 D2414-248-D00 CAM 1 1180 TOFTIAL 1

69 $3-8860812-TP SCREV 1/4-20 L= 6.0 FA25T 1/4-40 L=6 6
70 D2415-246-D00  CAM . AMSY 79T AL i
71 D2419-246-D00  SOLENCID STOPPER YLIE area® - 1
72 D2417-246-DA0  SOLEKOID ASM. 43U L4 (53) 1
73 D2418-246-D00  SOLENOID IRSTALLING PLATE VIZE Tl i T2t 1
74 D2424-248-D00  STOPPER AFYA° 1
75 ¥P-0501016-5D  WASHER 5X10.5X1 E78ITF 5X10.5X1 2
76 S5-6111140-5P  SCREV 11/64-40 L=11 7497, 11/64-40 L=11 A
7 D1122-248-DA0  FRONT COVER: ASK. IIBAT- By 1
78 D1168-246-DA0  FRONT COVER SCREW ASM. RLIA"-2EY™ B3 {
79 83431-581-000 LIFTING LEVER GASKET e T (2)
80 D1122-246-D00-A FRONT COVER: ALAAT- (1
81 D1166-246-D00 POSITIONING PIN RIIATTAFET ALY (2}
82 D1185-246-D00-A FRONT COVER GASKET RIBATTA YR (1)
83 RE-0700000-KO  E~SHAPED SNAP RING (7MM) E¥*2bi9 7 (1)

Note (iEET) #01..... Selective part RIS
-4 -y 4



L3
3. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
L - XFFBIH '




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - AMT.
1 B1906-246-0A0  TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE PIN ASM. FUETY $RI9Y H3 1
2 B1906-528~-000  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN ASM. FETUEBIYTY (1)
5 C0-2020000-00 OIL WICK . AP (0.1),
4 RO-0371801-00 RUBBER RING oy»y* (1)
5 CQ-2520000-00 OIL VICK ayy 0.1)
6 S5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 hAxIT '15/64-28 L=15 1
7 B1901~246-000-A THREAD TAKE-UP -LEVER FUE"L 1
3 B1907-246-0A0  TAKE-UP LEVER PIN ASM. FUETY ¥2-237h hy 1
9 B1907-528-000 OIL SHAFT FoETVA2-29"Y (1)

10 BP-3000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 kT Z-AN°47° (0.2}
11 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ady (0.2)
12 B1907-526-000  TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FUETY 23403y 1
13 C0-2020000-00 OIL VICK vy 0.1
14 TA-0290301-M0  PLUG 2.9X3.2X3 Mty D=2.9X3.2 L=3 1
15 B1408-246-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK RED MNIE™9 3509 nyp* B!
16 .. B1201-246-0A0  MAIN SHAFT ASM. 2997y (93) - 1
17 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK gy o~ (0.1)
18 TA-0500601-M0 PLUG D=5X5.4 L=6 bAtY D=5X5.4 L=6 ™ )
19 CQ-5050000-00 OIL VICK. ] vy 0.1
"0 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRAKK PIN MR- 93096y 1
21 B1206-051-000  COUNTERWEIGHT W74y 1
22 35-8680540-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L='4.5 bARYT 9/32-28 L=4.5 1
23 85-8681650-TP-  SCREV 9/32-28 L=16 MAFY 9/32-28 L=16 1
24 SS~-7681750-TP  SCREV 9/32-28 L=16.5 RAEFEYT 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
2h SS-8681650-TF  SCREW 9/32-28 1=16 FARYT G/32-28 L=16 1
26 B1202-051-000  MAIN SHAFT -BUSHING, FRONT 9IYTY RTARM 1
27 35-8151550-SP SCREV. 15/64-28 L=15 MRS 15/64-28 L=15 1
28 B1203-051-000 OIL FELT 99ITh RLAIE TLA 2
29 B3517-009-000  OIL FELT REAR “2-7% PSR 7IAb 2
30 S5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 PARY” 15/64-28 L=15 1
31 B1203-246-000  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE Y9Iy 3 AzM 1
32 55-8661030-SP  SCREVW 1/4-40 L=10 FA2YT 1/4-40 L=10 2
33 B1605-246-000  FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM 9 AVIy B4 1
34 RC-2421211-KP  RETAIKING RING Cuvy™ 1
35 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RING 277059k Yuy* 2
36 B1302-051-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, UPPER 9927° By} 1
37 S5-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 ThL73YT 0/32-28 L=16.5 1
38 35-8681650-TP  SCREV 9/32-28 L=16 FX39" 9/32-28 L=T6- 1
39 S5-8152030-SP- SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 PARYT 15/64-28 [=20 1
0 B1216-051-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING 1, REAR g9y daian (1) o1
41 B1217-051-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING (2). REAR Y9Yy 9Inizn (2) (1)
42 S5-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FA2¥™ 15/64-28 L=7 (2)
43 B1216-051-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING 1, REAR 99ITy gynAzA - (1) (1)
44 $B-1150002-00  BEARING ATYYUST (1)
45 B1218-051-000  REAR.BEARING RETAINING COLLAR PIIT7 9IRATFYLST RA ()
46 D1227-246-D00  HAND WHEEL AT IIAR 1
47 $5-8151550-SP  SCREVW .15/64-28 L=15 F3FIT 15/64-28 L=15 1
43 55-8151780-SP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=17.0 PX3Y” 15/64-28 L=17 1
49 B1301-246-000 TIMING BELT B4V AT A 1
50 B1839-246-0A0  LOWER SPROCKET WHEEL ASK. ¥227°0¥9F H3 i
51 B1839-246-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, LOWER ¥227° 0%V (D
52 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RING 27°aryE YUyt (1)
53 S5-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 6.0 HiFYT 1/4-40 L=6 2



: o
4. KEEDLE BAR & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPOKENTS
stiE - THBER




REF.NQ. NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION T B ANT.
1 B1421-246-0A0  NEEDLE BAR FRAME ASM. MR 3989 274 (73) 1
2 SS-8680810-TP  SCREV 9/32-28 L=8.0 FAEYT 9/32-28 L=8 (1)
3 B1440-246-000  NEEDLE BAR FRAME SCREY MNET9 39k 24 Pz (1)
4 B1429-246-000. NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROCK SHAFT METY F9rTe 4 (1)
5 B1422-512-000  FELT MET - 3-} 274 JIAF (1)
6 B1440-512-000  RETAINER ME - 3-b-2"1 JIA 192 (1)
7 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK Yy 0.2
8 #01 B1438-246-00B  YASHER B ELI R DAl DT TR S L 1
9 B1430-248-000  ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT NZRTH 2989 Y T1dos 1

10 C3-2000000-00 QIL VICK 1y 0.2
11 B1432-246-000  ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, REAR MZE™D 29V 9 8 9ymass 1
12 €Q-2000000-00 OIL VICK 29y 0.2
13 B1438-512-A00 VASHER T=1.35 3rT-IAeh $F% T=1.35 1
14 S85-9152130-CP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=20.5 aYAYR~ AL 15/64-28 1
15 B1431-246-000  ROCK SHAFT REAR CRANK MFT9 39bT9 297> 43~ 1
16 B1434-246-000 CONMECTING ROD MR- g~} -pypt 1
17 SD-1020961-SP  HINGE SCREV D=10.2 H=9.8 FTUEST D=10.2 H=0-6 2
18 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 oyEyYE 9/32-28 . - 2

19 B1628-246-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRARK A4AL THY95F- 1

20 SS-8151440-SP SCREV 15/684-28 L=14 329" 15/64-28 L=14 1

"1 SS-7110720-TP - SCREV 11/64-40 L= 7.0 TAEFEY® 11/64-40 L=7 1

22 B1401-246-000  NEEDLE BAR : AR I 1

23 B1437-512-000-A NEEDLE BAR -SLIDE BLOCK MET-3H3%% 1

24 B1411-512-000-A NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION AR 4% 1

25 B1412-051-000" FELT MET-TF FIAF : |

26 S3-7090910-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 8.5 INEFEYT 9/64-40 L=8.5 1

27 MDP-17BB1600 NEEDLE DPX17 #18B AN DPX17 #168 : 1

28 S5-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 RAEIRYT 1/8-44 L=4.5 1

29 B1418-141-H00  NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE ME -4 Er 1

30 D1854-246-D00  BOBBIN ety 1

3 D1830-246-DA0  HOOK ASH. - AMUFTR (53) 1

32 B1824-246~000  BOBBIN CASE OPENING. LEVER > 0 A28 47 ¥ B 1

33 B1827~246-000 SLIDE BLOCK 3EBTR FUI4 an 1

34 B1826-246-000 SLIDE BLOCK PIN I AR T4 2oy 1

35 B1835-246~000  SCREW F RISt ; 1

36 SS-7090710-SP_ SCREV 9/64-40 L= 6.8 IAETEY" 9/64-40 1.=6.8 1

37 B1825-246-000  OPENING LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE I3 3T% FUIL 300943 1

38 SN-6051202-TR°  SCREV M5 L=12 UYAIPIE™AM M5X0.8 L=12 1

38-1 SH-6051002-TR  SCREW M5 L=10 DYBPFIE AL M5X0.8 1210 1

39 VP-0520656-SA  VASHER 5.2X9.5X0.86. £7373™% 5.2X9.5X0.6 2

0 B1810-246-0A0-A HOOK SHAFT SADDLE ASH. FRITHE 4 B3 1

41 B1834-246-000~-A BUSHING ' FLY 2N 1

42 #01 B1820-246-00B  VASHER B IR B 2

43 B1833-246-000 HOOK SHAFT GEAR IRITHHENT 7 1

44 D1801-246-D00-A HOOK DRIVING SHAFT. S49™ Y 1

45 B1821-246-000  FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM EYDREM-LT A TA 1

46 55-8150580-SP  SCREV 15/64-28 L= 5.0 Fx2¥* 15/64-28 L=5 1

47 SS-8150510~TP_ SCREW 15/84-28 L= 4.7 - FAEYT 15/64-28 L=4.7 1

43 D1802-246-D00  BUSHING, FRONT Y3 I 1384 . 1

49 S3-7110410-SP  SCREV 11/84-40 L=4 IAEFRY” 11/64-40 L= 4 3

50 B1836-246-000A HOOK DRIVING SHAFT PINION YETIREANIAR 1

51 SS-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 8.0 FAFY™ 1/4-40 L=6 3

52 S5-8150510-TP  SCREV 15/64-28 L= 4.7 FR2YT 15/64-28 L=4.7 1

53 B1803-248-000  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE YRy FHARA - 1

54 D1834-246-D00  FELT JIAF i

55 B3513-246-000 - GIL PUMP SHAFT EELERE SO0 AN 1

56 3S-8110750-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L= 6.5 FAFYT 11/64-40 L=6.5 2

57 B1804-246-000 PLUNGER METAL YRITE TSI -4k 1

58 S3-8150510-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 FA2Y™ 15/84-28 L=4.7 1

59 B1842-246-000 SPACER Y527° 059 27° -4 1

60 B1814-246-000 = ADJUSTING SCREW EVELPELITE 1

61 N5-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 I

Note (iF3D) #01..... Selective part

IR

nya%19h 11/64-40



5. PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS

D —




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION TR S AMT.
1 B1501-241-H00  PRESSER BAR 19L5"~ 1
2 B1510-155-000 PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING HIHT~ 2324 1
3 $S-5090910-TP -SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 k5%Y" 9/64-40 L=9 1
4 B1525-246-0A0  PRESSER FOOT ASM. P=4 41 (73) (P=4) 1
5 B1525-246-000  PRESSER FOOT, UPPER Y 19 41 (91) (1)
6 B1526-246-000  PRESSER FOOT, LOVER P=4 11 (3%2) (P=4) (L)
7 B1527-246-000 PRESSER FOOT PIN y*19 191 E°V (1)
8 B1521-246-000 FINGER GUARD FIAE D (1)
9 B1509-141-H00  PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR PeIf3-293” 1

10 B1511-555-000 NUT 1/2-28 THI$3-2923" Y} ~1
11 B1502-246-000  PRESSER SPRING 141 $39tY A% 1
12 B1512-051-000  HAND LIFTER THI7y” 1
13 B1515-051-000 HAND LIFTER PIN PP Y i
14 SD-0800481-SP  HINGE SCREY D= 8 H= 4.9 42*vzy" D=8 H=4.,9 1
15 $SS-7111310-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=12.8 LIV 11/64-40 L=12.8 i
16 B1528-246-000 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER 9L F¥YT Faxt4 1
17 B1462-053-000  THREAD RELEASE SPRING ARINE 9X4R ATF 1
18 B1460-246-0A0  THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ASM. 4F 2% 4% (90 9) 1
19 B3410-246-000 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER kS Pr 72 = 1
20 SD-0991551-SP  HINGE SCREW D=9.9 H=5.5 27v23™ D=9.9 H=15.5 1
21 $§-1151310-TP  SCREVY $539™ 2
22 GAK-29004000 LIFTING LEVER LINK YURTY AHIPET 97 1
23 SD-0790431-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 4.3 2*vzy" D=7.94 H=4.3 1
24 GAK-29001040 PNEUMATIC UNIT IF-AVF4 933" ]
25 GAK-29001000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNTING PLATE FTUYATY MYT4R (1)
26 GAK-020210A0 PRESSER LIFTING CORD ASM. THIPY T3~ 2-}" 53 (1)
27 GAK-29007000 FILTER REGULATOR 7402 LT 2l-% n
28 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE I~ 9%"F | (1)
29 SH-4061001-SB  SCREW M6 L=10 $AT27Y¥" M6 L=10 (2)
30 GAK-29009000 ELBOW AR" (1)
31 GAS-11419000 TERMINAL BASE ZUYATY (1)
32 HP-0013300-00  COMNECTOR PYFRIEYY (2)
33 SM-4041601-SR  SCREW M4 L=16 FATEYS M4X0.7 L=16 (2)
34 GAK-29008000 SOLENOID VALVE YU ATATT (n
35 GAK-29010000 ELBO¥ B hayh 9375 B (1)
36 GAK-29015000 JOINT A H4Y% Y3TF A (1)
37 SM-4032501-SN SCREW M3X0.5 L=25 FAT279" M3X0.5 L=25 (2)
38 GAK-29016000 SPEED CONTROLLER AL° 3y n
39 BT-0600400-EB  TUBE HOSE, BLACK Lavk-2 71 ‘f: 1
40 BT-0600400-EB  TUBE HOSE, BLACK JVaVE-2 Y0 0.9)
41 BT-0600400~-EB  TUBE HOSE, BLACK IlAvH-2 H0 0.1)
42 - GAK-29002000 SOLENOID VALVE COVER FUUYTATY MIYF4R BAT- 1
43 SH-4040601-SH SCREV M4 L=6 FATa3YT M4%0.7 L=5 4
44 GAK-29014000 ELBOY C 4%y 9%°3 C 2
45 GAK-29013000 CYLINDER IPIuR™ ~ 1
46 GAK~29003000 CYLINDER BLOCK YTy AFLFFS 35 1
47 SD-0801601-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 8 H=16 2 uzy™ D=8 H=16 1
48 WP-0850002-SD  WASHER 8.5X18.0X1.8 E51° 3% 8.5X18X1.6 2
49 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREV D=4.8 L=25 IAEIFYT D=4.8 L=25 4

- 10 =



6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONERTS
%9 Bk




REF.NO. HOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

———.—————_-.——-_—.—.——-.——_—-.—.---...——_--.-.---—_——.-..—_———!--.-——————-.———-l_'...--..—

O I |

P

M G

1 B1619-246-000  CONNECTING ROD Y oy 1
2 B1621-246-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER HINGE PIN ) AVY 34 Y 1
3 $S-8150510-TP  SCREV 15/64-28 L= 4.7 FAXY" 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
4 B1620-246-000  FEED.DRIVING ROCKER Y AV 34 1
5 $$-8151150-SP  SCREY 15/64-28 L=10.5. FAEYT 16/64~28 L=10.5 1
6 R1622-246-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER SHAFT ) A VTh 1.
7 81623-246-000  BUSHING THY AVIY IT9 RN i
8 $S-8150510~TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 MAEYT 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
g B1627-246-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK PIN 2404 TIFTITY 1
10 $S-8090540-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 FAFYT 9/84-40 L=5 2
11 B1626-246-000  SLIDE BLOCK . Y AVAY #yaTR 2
12 B1624-246-000 FEED DRIVING ROCKER ARM 70 faney Yvy - 1
13 —B1625-246-000  SLIDE BLOCK SRAFT IO ARy 373 % 7Y 1
14 B1632-246-000  FEED REGULATOR THY FF9e9% 1
15 SS-7120640-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=6 IAEFZY" 3/16-28 L=6 1
16 $S-6121610-TP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=15.5 k339" 3/16-28 L=15. i
17 D1634-555-D00  STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREV THY$IRYRY” To— 1
18 B1633-246-000  STITCH DIAL . AEY4% o e 1
19 33-6121050-5P  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 E53y" 3716-28 L=9.5 1
20 B1147-555-000 PIR 39 #3-tY k7Y 1
b B1148-555-000  SPRING 9 $3-1Y L°UATR 1
22 D1660-246-D00  REVERSE FEED LEVER 'SHAFT 9 VAT =97y i
23 81629-246-000  CONTROL LEVER CRANK Y LAT-IT9FT 1
24 $S-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 €33y" 3/16-28 L=9 1
25 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Py 15764-28 L=7 1
26 R1630-246-000 CONTROL LEVER CRANK LINK Y Aviy V¥ () 1.
27 SD-0640325-8P  HINGE SCREV 2TvRYT 2
28 B1631-246-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER SHAFT ARM ) Avay ¥T% 957 1
29 $$-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16+28 L=12 E33y” 3/16-28 L=9 1
30 B1666-246-000  TENSION SPRING EYA°Y AR 1
31 SD-0400201-5D  HINGE SCREW D= 4 H= 2 Fruzy D=4 H=2 1
32 B1648-248-000  SUSPENSION HOOK EYA YN FDY 1
33 SS-7090710-SP SCREV 9/64-40 L= 6.3 INEFEY” 9/64-40 L=6.8 1
34 D1602-246-D00  FEED BAR 874 : 1
35 D1613-246-D00  FEED DOG THUAT (4+%039) 1
36 $5-6110870-TP _ SCREW TAETEY” 1
37 $0-0400221-SP HINGE SCREV 2 vRU” 1
38 B1618-246-000  ECCENTRIC ROLLER AV 10 — 1
39 D1614-246-D00  FEED BAR SUPPORT THY%°4 331 2 1
( ) SD-0790452-SP  HINGE SCREV 2TURYT 1
A SD-0790701-SP  HINGE SCREV aTR 1
42 $S-8080660-TP__ SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 FAxY 1/8-44 L=5.5 1
43 D1615-246-D00  FEED BAR CRANK FHET4 7332 1
44 $S-6080720-SP SCREV v33y” 1/8-44 L=7 1
45 $$-6110670-TP  SCREV IREFRYT 1
46 $S-7110830-SP  SCREV 11/84-40 L= 7.5 WY 11/64-40 L=7.5 1
47 B1618-246-000 FEED BAR LINK ) r LI R ) 1
48 NS-6660430-SP_ RUT 1/4-40 o3y 1/4-40 1
49 S5-8151550-SP SCREW _15/64-28 L=15 P32y 15/64-28 L=15 1
50 B1617-246-000 FEED ROCKER LINK SHAFT 2404 3 YV ITY 1
51 81607-246-000  BUSHING, FRONT A4a4 TYTE RTARN 1
52 NS-6680480-SP  RUT 1/4-40 oyiy3yh 1/4-40 1
53 B1601-246-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT y LTS LB 1
54 cS-1111019-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 ¥=10 232b9F D=11,11 W=10 1
95 $5-3660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 TAFYT 1/4-40 L=6 . 2
56 B1609-246-000  BUSHING. REAR 24A4 Iy HImARA 1
57 $3-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FA3YT 15/64-28 L=15 1
58 R0-0742401-00  RUBBER RING oyvy™ 1



7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS
B 8% v EEEER

- 13 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART RO. DESCRIPTION tme’ X =1 ANMT.
1 D1650-246-DA0  REVERSE FEED SWITCH ASH. $t%7 9 2495 (%) 1
2 103-12908 .SWITCH COVER A4V HAT- (1)
3 ST-0030621-SN  SCREV D=3 L=6 29e°v3y” D=3-24 L=6 (1)
4 HW-5001400-00 2-C CABLE $¥77%4v2-+" 0.18X12X2  (0.2)
5 103-12809 SWITCH MOUNTING BASE 4YF M9ERTA (1)
6 103-13005 BACK-TOUCH SWITCH - 29E07YY 24F (1)
7 SS-7621040-SP  SCREV 3/16-32 L= 9.5 IAEFFY" 3/16-32 L=9.5
3 WP-0501016-SD  VWASHER 5X10.5X1 k5%72" % 5X10.5X1
9 2 S$5-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 eI 11/64-40 L=7

10 WP-0501016-3D  WASHER 5X10.5X1 k3973 % 5X10.5X1

11 101-19303 SOLENOID COVER SV NES D 7

12 101-19105 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID, AC24V FTeh YRR 3YE 24V

13 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE TTFIRMYYETA

14 $8-9111010-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=9.5 oy3rET A 11/64-40 L=9.5

2

2

--4

3

1

1

1

4
15 D2464-555-B00  LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN 77 39h YUHE®Y 1
16 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING : Ed™2b27 4 o 2
17 $S-7151210-SP- SCREV 15/64-28 L=12 WkIFY" 15/64-28 L=12 4
18 ¥S-0631510-KP ~ SPRING WASHER ARITHTE - 2
19 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 557 % 6.2X13X1 2
20 B2733-761-000 PIN LY 1
21 SS-7620750-SP  SCREV 3/16-32 L= 6.5 IMIFYT 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
22 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION §T¥IPI AT~ AT ERY 2
23 D2515-232-D00  TORSION SPRIRG ‘ 155h €YNYLR FIINTF 1
24 101-19758 REVERSE -FEED CONNECTING ARM ASM. $ 99309 bVrY93T b3 1
25 S5-7121410-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=14 /33T 3/16-28 L=14 (1)
26 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 %"y~ D=7.24 H=3.3 2
27 D1657-246-D00  REVERSE FEED ROD ¥y A9 ovr” = 1
28 SD-0721111~-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H=11.1 2Tuy” D=7.24 H=11.1 i
29 101-19402 LINK ' F ¥ 732U 1
30 NS-6150430-SP_~ NUT 15/64-28 nypr3yh 15/64-28 1
31 101-19501 LIKK INSTALLING BASE $7y90Y 79V MIYYET4 ]
32 101-19907 CUSHION $T Y9I LAT- 3709 1
33 B1114-280-000 PIN ' kY et B 1
34 101-07605 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER £ YYLAT- 1

— 14 - ¢

il



8. WIPER COMPONENTS
7 A N —ER

REF.NO. NOTE PART XO. DESCRIPTION TR RDS SUtED ( AMT
1 D2101-246-DA0  VIPER SOLENOID ASK. 94A° 3529 (73) 1
2 D6001-555-B00  PLUG COVER T3 AAT- A (1)
: D6029-555-BOA  HYLON PLUG 6P 8P F4nY7°54™ (1)
4 D6043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE E°Y %-3H4 42 )
5 SS-7110340-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L= 3.2 I/EFEY 11/64-40 L= 3.2 (3)
8 102-09401 SOLENOID INSTALLING B8ASE COVER J4A° -5 29 AAT- 201
7 HW-5F18512-48  4-CORE CABTYRE CORD §Y7784%2-F 0.18X19X4  (1.5)
8 D2120-555-C00  CORD PRESSER (120V) ey H3v7° (1)
g VP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.3X8.4%0.8 k59 5 % 4,8%8.4%0.8 (1)

10 SS-7110510-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=5 TAEFEY 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
11 E9862-201~000  TUBE E=-byayvhsa-7* (1)
12 102-09609 YIPER SOLENOID J4A% -5~ 39h D)
13 102-08302 SOLENOID INSTALLING BASE 94A° =P FYE MIVERT4 (1 .
14 .. SS-7110710-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 AEFFY” 11/64-40 L=7 (2)
15 D2118-555-C00  SWITCH G4A°~ MTARLYS (1)
16 VP-0330500-MB  WASHER 3.3%X6X0.5 EIPTITE 23894 N3 (2)
17 SH-4030601-SN  SCREV M3 X 8 FAT2FY™ N3X0.5 L=6 (2)
18 ¥S-0441040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4.4X7.4X1 AR HTE 4,47, 4X1 (2)
19 NN-68040003-SC  NUT ' nY373ve M4X0.7 3v2 (2)
20 102-09005 WIPER DRIVING ARM D4A° —3-}"-95" (1)
21 - 88-7110710-SP  SCREY 11/64-40 L=7 IXETEY" 11/64-40 L=7 (1)
22 SD-0600271-SP  HINGE SCREY D= 6 H= 2.7 ¥ VEYT D=6 H=2.7 (1)
23 - D2102-246-DBO  VIPER BASE ASN. LA =T 4 (93) (1
24 D2103-246-DA0  VIPER LINK ASH. (2) 94R° -Yuh (2) (13) (1)
25 D2102-246-DA0  WIPER BASE ASM. TSN R CEN (1
26 58-9111010-SP  SCREY 11/64-40 L=9.5 pYAIRTAM 11/64-40 L=9.5 (2)
27 RE-0320000-KO  SHAP RING 3.2 EXT%riv 3.2 (2)
28 102-08700 VIPER L.INK SHAFT T4A® YUy (1)
29 - 55-3090520-SP  SCREW 9/84-40 L=4.5 TAEY” 9/64-40 L=4.5 (1)
30 : WP-0371016-3D  WASHER 3.7X8X1 51T %F 3.7%8X1 (1)
31 D2106-246-D00  WIPER 940° - (1)

- 15 —



©. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
Ry bhn— REEBERK

e e e e e —

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E v AMT.
1 B9101-246-000  BELT COVER, TOP F97°N"- 1
2 B9102-245-0A0  BELT COVER A ASH. ATAR BAT- )3 1
3 SS-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 k339" 11/64-40 L=4.3 4
4 B9106-246-000  BELT COVER SUPPORT ATRF AAT- #3X 2
5 B9107-246-000  BELT COVER SUPPORT PLATE ATAR DAT- 981 4% 1
6 $S$-6111140-SP_ SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 E539° 11/84-40 L=11 2
7 B8104-246-000 BELT COVER, LOVER ATRE IAT - (V8) — 1
8 $$-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 329" 11/64-40=14.3 8
9 B3201-012-0B0  BOBBIN VINDER ASH. 1F2% V-F 1

10 SK-3482000-SC  VWOOD SCREVW D=4.3 L=20 WEry™ D=4.8 L=20 (2)
11 WP-0501018-SC  WASHER 5X10.5X1 L3%°H" 3 5X10.5X1 (2)
12 B3201-012-0A0  BOBBIN WIKDER ASH. {bR% V¢ (1)
13 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT 1+$3a-2 It (1)
14 B3129-012-B00  TENSION SPRING B {r$3-¥ ATk B (1)
15 B3126-012-000 TENSION DISC {+$3-993 (2)
18 B3223-012-0A0  THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASH. A% AbFI-937-374 Y3 (1)
17 $S-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1=7.8 IILFEYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 (1)
18 WP-0501016-SC  WASHER 5X10.5X1 L3733 $X10.5X1 (1)
19 B3214-012-0A0 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL ASM. ~ - AFFITAR D3 (1)
20 SS-8110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5" T RARYT11/64-40 L=5 (1)
21 B3228-012-000 RUBBER BRAKE AFT-AT A (1)
22 B3229-012-000  BRAKE CLAMP AP AT AL THI4E 1
23 $$-7110410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 IIEIFYT 11/64-40 L= 4 )
24 B3204-012-0A0  BOBRIN WINDER BASE ASM. {h2%274 h3 (1)
25 B3212-012-000  SPINDLE 1F%97Y (1)
26 SD-0400261-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.8 2vay™ D=4.9 H=2.6 (1)
27 B3217-012-000  STOP LATCH ATETUTSL (1)
28 $S-7081310-SN  SCREV 1/8-44 L=12.5 /LIy 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1)

SR S



10. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

.._
!
!
_
|
I
{
_
|
] -

- 17 —



REF.NO. ROTE PART HO DESCRIPTION l: » 4 4 AMT.
i B3505-246-0A0 OIL RETURN FELT .ASM, m‘wj:m 7IAF (3) 1
2 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER 2~ 7340 A T4I 1
3 $S-7110410-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=4 T/EGEY 11/64-40 L= 4 1
4 BP-3000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 ETZ-ARC47° 0.4
5 €Q-2000000~00. OIL WICK v 0.3
6 83501-246-000. ARM OIL FELT (1) P-4 P78 71A (1) 1
7 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK ] Sy 0.1
3 B3502-246-000  ARM OIL FELT (2) P-b PIT9RT 7IME (2) 1
9 CQ-2000000-00 OIL VICK Yy 0.1

10 B3530-555-000 OIL SICHT.VWINDO¥ F79eb i
11 R0-1952401-00 RUBBER RING Quyr™ 1
12 B3533-246-000 FELT . IR 7IAE 1=
13 B3503-246-0A0 OIL TUBE ASH. Shagz By (93) 1
14 €Q-2000000-00. OQIL VICK ayy 0.1
15 B3504-246-0A0 OIL RETURR PIPE ASM. ¥-4 t.ﬁjm A 470 (’J*) |
16 B3519-248-000- PIPE HOLDER (1) I A° 47441 (1) 1
17 S$S-7110710-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 AEFFYT 11/64-40 L=7 1
18 B3509-246-0A0-A MANIFOLD ASKH. A IS AR 1
19 B3509-246-000-A MANIFOLD F7T57TUA AR A (1)

20 SQ-1110401-HZ COKNECTING SCREY T#3-7TurRYT === (2)

21 BP-3000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 ETZ-AA°17° [ (0.2)

22 BP-3000000-00 VINYL TUBE, YHITE D=3 e z-AN° 47 (0.4)

23 S5-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 QAEFEYT 11/64-40 L=7 (1)

24 BT-0400251-EA- TUBE HOSE, BLUE - Ylevh-2 74 {0.8)

25 B3530-246-000  BARBED FITTING JOINT A =793 % (1)

26 B3510-248-000. PIPE HOLDER (4) A470381 (4) (1)

27 B1834-512-000-A OIL ADJUSTING SCREV ayg- F3-E9RY° (2)

28 NS-6119310-SP NUT 11/64-40 oy 11/64-40 2)

29 $S-7111410-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=14 AEFEYT 11/64-40 L=14 1

30 SS-7111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 IAEFEI™ 11/64-40-1=10.5 1

3 B3511-246-0A0- SUCTION ASM. Faga B7# (43) -1

32 B3512-246-000 SUCTION SET PLATE Fagz 4UF MA4R (1)

33 101-26324 SUCTIOR . £1-29"4 (1)

34 BP-3000000-00 VIKYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 2t § S o (0.2)

35 SQ-1150451-MZ. CONNECTING SCREW F2-7T 193" (n

36 $5-2110930-SP  SCREW 11/84-40 L=8.7 2A+5FYT 11/64-40 L=3.75 . (1)

37 B1851-512-000 FILTER SCREEN ¥1-34"F 73 ' (1)

38 Bi1850-512-000 BUSHING HOLDER- ¥2-147¢ ¥19° . (1)

39 $S-7080910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 ThEFRYT 9/64-40 1L=8.5 (1)

40 NS-6090310-5P NUT 9/64-40 |k d 9/64-40 | §9)]

41 $S-7111310-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=12.8 XESETT 11/64-40 L=12.8 1

42 B3522-246-000 PIPE HOLDER {1) A47°121 (1) ) 1

43 SS-7111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 TAIZY” 11/64 40 1=10.5 1

44 B3523-246-0B0 OIL PUMP ASM. AV 293° v7° 44 ‘J*“- 1

44-1 B3525-246-000 OGIL PUMP HOLDER PLATE B29F° VT SIS (1)

44-2 $S-7111120-5P SCREV 11/64-40 L=10.5 ALY 11/64-40 L= 10.5 (1)

45 B3523-246-000 OQIL PUMP p MU EL iy a2 (1)

48 SQ-0000403-H7Z  CONNECTING SCREW F1-7"Lury2d” (2)

47 B3534-155-000  PLUNGER 72309 = (1)

43 B81214-038-000  PLUNGER SPRING 7°595 - 19IAT% (1)

49 B3528-248-000 PLUNGER PRESSER PLATE 7%5u5Ty-141 (1)

50 SS-7080520-SP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=4.9 AEeFEYT - 1/8-44 L=4.9 (2)

50-1 B3524-246-000 QIL PUMP- SHAFT BAIGFE YTy n

50-2 D2434-245-E00.  SCREW AVYEC VT R4y P ARY” (2)

51 D2120-555-C00- CORD PRESSER (120V) 340V 8597 1

52 B3521-246-000 PIPE HOLDER (3) a9 A°47°%81 (3) 1

53 $S-7110710-SF  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 AEFEYT 11/64-40 L=T 1

54 €Q-2000000-0¢ OIL WICK a9y 0.2

55 —  rEP-3000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 2 P 0.2

56 S0~1110401-HZ  CONNECTING SCREW F1=7LurYEYT 1

57 BP-3000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 E AR 4T° - 1

58 $Q-1110401-MZ  CONNECTING SCREY FL-TTUVNAYT 1

59 B3524-155-000  PLUNGER o5y 8- 1

60 81214-038-000 PLUMGER SPRING 7YY e 19N R 1

61 B3514-246-000 PLUNGER THRUST PLATE <703 Y- 13T YT 1

62 $S-7110410-SP  SCREW 11/84-40 L=4 ALFRY" 11/64-40 L= 4 2

63 B3507-246-0A0 OIL RETURN FELT ASM. 95778 g 1AL (B3) 1

64 B3536~122-000 HOLDER B Fa-1 A° 474X 1

§5 $5-7110710-8P  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 INEIAXYT 11/64-40 L=7 1

66 BT-0400251-E4 TUBE HOSE, BLUE Hlavh-2 71 1

67 B3529-228-000 OIL FELT -PRESSER y MUESVRERY 58 1

68’ YP-0482086-SD  VASHER 4.8X11.5%2.0 38 F 4.8%11.5%2 2

69 BP-3000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 £ =-AAT 4T 0.2

- 18 —



11. TABLE & STAND COMPORENTS
M B R

- 19 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIOR b At ANMT.
1 B8201-246-000 TABLE F-7"A 1
2 D8203-555-B00  DRAWER E¥2TY 1
3 B8204-012-000  DRAWER SUPPORT 33Ty 391 1
4 D8204-555-D00  DRAWER STOPPER E3RTIAMYA° - 1
5 SK-1211000-SC  WO0OD SCREW D=2.1 L=10 %5853y D=2.1 L=10 4
6 B8101-552-0B0 7 SHAPED STAND ASM. %%y 93 . 1
7 B8101-552-000  HEIGHT ADJUSTING STAND ASM., L. ¥y 73 (e27Y) (2)
8 SM-9082023-SE  SCREW M8 L=20 nYBR A M8 L=20 (4)
9 WP-0871602-SE  WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 73373 8.7X18X1.6 (4)-

10 WS-0861410-KP  SPRING WASHER 8.6X15X1.4 ATFETET R (4)
11 SD-1204215-SE  HIRGE SCREW D=12 H=42.1 da9F2~ PARDT (4)
12 WP-1252210-SC  WASHER 12.5X25.6X2.2 L33 % 12.5X25.6X2.2 (4)
13 ¥S-1253010-KN  SPRING WASHER 12.5X21.5X3 ATFETATF 12.5X21.5X3 (4)
14 B8103-552-000  STAND ASM. vFa- b3 (1)
15 B8112-552-000  LEG BOTTOM SUPPORT BRACKET YayFa- PA4R (2)
16 WP-0871602-SE  WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 B33 % 8.7X18X1.6— (2)
17 WS-0861410-KR  SPRING VASHER 8.6X15X1.4 AT % 8.6X15(1.4 . (2)
13 SM-9082023-SE  SCREW M8 L=20 pYRZA AL M8 L=20 (2)
19 D7114-555-BAB  CONNECTING ROD ASM. (B) LUFYRT - 43 (1)
i B8126-552-0AE  OIL HOLDER ASM. 77T 9¥2T4 H3 (1)
Z: SM-9082023-SE  SCREW M3 L=20 ayayE” A+ M8 L=20 (1)
22 WP-0871602-SE  WASHER 3.7X18X1.6 53T HT ¥ 8.7X18X1.8 (1)
23 WS-0861410-KR  SPRING WASHER 8.6X15X1.4 ATFFTHT% 8.6X15X1.4 (1)
24 NM-6080721-SE  NUT M8 Y3539+ M8 (§0)]
25 D8113-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING 7342 77991 (2)
26 D8114-555-BOE  PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET 734237 ¥ 43 (2}
27 SM~9082023-SE  SCREV M8 L=20 2yhRT A M8 L=20 (2)
28 WP-0371602-SE  WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 315" 8.7X18X1.6 (2)
29 ¥S-0861410-KR  SPRING VASHER 8.6X15X1.4 ATXPTHTF 8.6X15XK1.4 (2)
30 NM-6080721-SE  NUT M3 oy739r M8 (2)
31 B8107-552-000 LEG BOTTOM SUPPORT Y3oFa- B3 (1)
32 D8110-555-BOE  PEDAL 734% (1)
33 D8115-555-B00  PEDAL SHAFT ACEN YUY (1)
34 B8102-552-000  HEIGHT ADJUSTING STAND ASM., R. %7 7y (3%7) (1)
35 B8104-552-000  TABLE SUPPORT F-T7h $HL PA4% (2)
36 SK-3514000-SC _ WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=40 RAEIRYT (4)
37 B8105-552-000  STAND SIDE SUPPORT ASH. 32 YF1- 53 =He (1)
38 D8112-555-BOE  PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 7342 Fa-t94% - - (1)
39 SM-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 2Yh25" A+ M6 L=12 (3)
{ WP-0671016-SE  WASHER 6.7X13X1 eI 3 % 6.7X13X1 (3)
141 ¥S-0621210-KR  SPRING WASHER 6.2X11.4X1.2 AETH 3 6.2X11.4X1.2 (3)
42 B8111-552-000 STAND (RIGHT) ASM. J¥1- 53 (3%7) (1)
43 B8110-552-000  RUBBER CAP 7ML 37 (1)
44 NM-6120003-SE  NUT M12 oyAy3Yr H12 332 (4)
45 B8108-555-0A0  ADJUSTING SCREW ASH. VITH CAP FUTY% F3-09FYT U3 (4)

= =



12. THREAD STAKD COMPONERTS'
FIHEBIR

7EF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION tl-avlagis g4 AMT.
1 111-81559 THREAD STAND ASM. {MF v9F 53 1
2 111-81906 SPOOL RETAINER IS 1N S (2)
3 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN PISETTEN 2
4 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHIOK {FTEOFST (2,
5 111-81807 SPOOL REST {1239 9"5 (2)
6 SH-6061610-SC__ SCREW M6 L=16 v32%" M6 L=15 (2)
7 B3318-704-L00-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOIRT {F2FF VYT (2)
8 B3311-704-000  SPGOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AMRFET- F27 1A (1)
9 111-81757 THREAD GUIDE ASH. {F2F95°B 43 (1)
10 111-81609 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER {MFHTY 91 (1)
11 83305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT {MEFET -9 F (1)
12 SMH-4051405-SE__ SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 F+A*22Y" M5%X0.8 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NOT M5X0.8 a93739F M5%X0.8 1932 2)
14 111-81500 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER {FEFETY IR (1)
15 111-81708 SPOOL REST ARM {2795 B (1)
16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 ATE9TH 2 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 nY3I3YE M5%X0.8 12 (2)
18 B3317-704-000 NUT €15 AM2FHT- FATYE (2)
19 VP-1702600-S0  WASHER 17X30X2.6 €58 3 % 17X30%2.6 (2)
20 D3310-555-D00  RUBBER WASHER AMRFET- AT-9VITL (2)
21 ¥S-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER AR 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)
22 MAG-11532000 -+ 2FY7° M (3)

STAPLE_

- 21 -



13. THREAD ROOT COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

REF.NO. NOTE PART KO. DESCRIPTION b BV A AMT.
1 GTD-01001040 THREAD ROOT ASM. iy (73) —. 1
2 GTD-01001000  FACE PLATE LS ELE VR (1)
3 GTD-01002000  SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE {MEE YU MIYTAR (1)
4 GTD-01003000  SOLENOID {re% JLI4ET (1)
5 D2119-555-C00  SWITCH J4N° - FITARLYS (1)
6 H¥-5001400-00 _2-C CABLE $¥7°5%4%3-+" 0.18X12X2  (1.5)
7 GTD-01006000  BUSHING 2397 TTYIVYT - (D
8 WP-0330500-MB  WASHER 3.3X6X0.5 LTI 257224 M3 (2}
9 SH-4030601-SN  SCREW M3 X 6 FAT22Y" M3X0.5 L=6 (2)

10 $S-7110340-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 MEFFYT 11/64-40 L= 3.2 (2)
11 GTD-01004000  CONNECTING ARM {heE LUFY 957 (1)
12 $S-7111120-SP _ SCREY 11/64-40 L=10.5 IREFEYT 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)
13 SS-8110560-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 FAZYS 11/64-40 L=4.5 (2)
14 GTD-01005000  THREAD ROOT BAR {hex 79 (1)
15 GTD-01007000  THREAD GUIDE {HeE 4+PUI4 (1)

—_ 22 —



NUMERICAL, INDEX OF PARTS

Part No, Page Ref. Part No. Page Rel. Part No. Fage Ref. Part No. Page  Rel.
f-F 3 n No. a% ). No. [-X 1 No. S H No.
BP-3000000-00 8 10 B1601-246-000 12 53 B3503-246-040 18 13 D1168-246-DA0 4 78
BP-3000000-00 18 4 B1605-248-000 & 33 B3504-246-0A0 18 15 D1170-246-DA0 2 18
BP-3000000-00 18 21 B1607-246-000 12 51 83505-248-0A0 18 1 D1227-246-D00 B 46
BP-3000000-00 18 22 B1B0D-246-000 12 56 B3507-248-0A0 18 83 D1602-246-D00 12 34
BP-3000000-00 18 34 B1616-246-000 12 47 B3508-512-000 18 2 DiB13-248-po0 12 35
BP-3000000-00 18 55 B16817-246-000 12 50 B3509~-246-0A0-4 18 18 D1614-248-p00 12 39
BP-3000000-00 18 57 B1618-246-000 12 38 B3509-246-000-A 18 16 D1615-246~D00 12 43
BP=-3000000-00 13 &9 B1619-246-000 12 1 B3510-246-000 18 28 D1634-555~D00 12 17
BT-0400251-EA 18 24 81620-246-000 12 4 B3511-248-0A0 18 31 D1650-246-DA0 14 1
BT-0400251-EA 13 66 B1621-246-000 12 2 B3512-246-000 18 32 D1657-248-D00 14 27
BT-0800400-EB 10 39 B1B22-246-000 12 8 B3513-248-000 3 55 D1660-246-D00 12 22
BT-0G00400-EB 10 40 B1623-246-000 12 7 B3514-246-000 18 61 Di801-246-D00-A 8 44
BT-0800400-E8 10 41 B1624-246-000 12 12 B3517-009-000 8 29 D1802-246-D00 & 48
B1103-248-000 2 50 B1625-246-000 12 13 B3519-248-000 18 16 D1830-246-DA0 8 3t
B1112-248-000 2 3 B1626-248-000 12 11 B3521-246-000 18 52 D1834-246-D00 8 54
B1113-248-000 2 34 B1627-246-000 12 9 B3522-246-000 18 42 D1854-246-D00 8 30
B1114-051-000 2 g B1828-2458-000 & 19 B3523-246-080 18 44 02101-246-DA0 15 1
B1114-246-000 2 37 B1629-246~000 12 23 B3523~246-000 1§ 45 D2102-248-DA0 15 25
B1144~286-000 14 33 B1630-245-000 12 28 B3524-246-000 18 50-1 D2102-246-DB0 15 23
B1116-246-000 2 59 B1631-246-000 12 28 B3525-246-000 18  44-1 D2103-246-DA0 15 24
B1117-246-000 2 58 B1632-245-000 12 14 B3526-246-000 18 49 D2106-246-D00 15 31
B1118-246-000 2 12 B1633-248-000 12 18 B3529-226-000 18 67 D2119-555-C00 15 15
B1120-246—000 2 21 B1843-246-000 12 32 B3530-246-000 18 25 D2119-555-Co0 22 5
B1121-246-000 2 1 B1666-246-000 12 30 B3530-555-000 18 10 D2120-555-C00 2 68
81124-245-000 2 3 B1675-246-000 2 55 B3533-246-000 18 12 D2120-555-C00 15 8
B1128-246-000 2 53 B1803-246~-000 8 53 B3534-155-000 18 47 D2120-555-C00 18 51
B1130-246-000 2 85 B1804-246-000 8 97 B3534-155-000 18 5% 02401-246-D00 4 43
B1132-521-000 2 30 B1810-246-0A0-A B 40 B3536-122-000 18 64 D2402-246-D00 4 26
B1140-051-000 2z 23 B1814-248-000 8§ 60 B8101-552-0B0 20 8 D2403-246-080 4 54
B1147-555-000 12 20 B1820-246-008 8 42 B8101-552-000 20 7 D2405-246-DA0 4 53
81148-555-000 12 21 B1821-2456-000 8§ 45 B83102-552-000 20 34 D2407-246-DA0 4 56
B1161-246-000 2 4 B1824-246-000 8§ 232 BB103-552-000 20 14 D2408~246~D00 4 61
B1167-246-000 2 13 B1825-246-000 8 37 B8104-552-000 20 35 D2410-246-DA0 4 63
B1170-246-000 2 15 B1826-246-000 8 34 B8105-552-000 20 37 D2411-246-D00 4 65
B1171-246-000 2 4 B1827-246-000 8 33 B8107-652-000 20 31 02412-246-000 4 64
B1172-246-000 2 19 B1833-248-000 8§ 43 B3108-555-0A0 20 45 D2413-246-D00 4 82
B1173-246-000 2 49 B1834-246-000-4 8 41 B8110-552-000 20 43 D2414-141-E00 2 52
B1201-246-0A0 5 16 B1834-512-000-4 18 27 Ba112-552-000 20 15 D2414~246-D00 4 68
B1202-051-000 6 26 B1835-248-000 8 35 B8115-552-000 20 42 02415-246-D00 4 70
81203-051-000 & 28 B1836-246-000 8 50 B8126-552-0AE 20 20 D2416-2456-D00 4 37
B1203-246-000 6 31 B1839-248-040 6 50 B&201-246-000 20 1 02417-246-DA0 4 72
B1206-051-000 6 21 B1839-246-000 6 51 B8204~012-000 20 3 D2418-246-D00 4 73
B1210-051-000 6 20 B1842-246-000 8 59 89101-246-000 16 1 D2419-246-D00 4§ 7
B1214-019-000 6 35 B1843-246-040 2 20 89102~245-0A0 16 2 D2420-246-D00 4 45
B1214-019-000 6 52 81850-512-000 18 38 B9104-246-000 16 ki D2421-246-D00C 4 30
B1214-038-000 18 48 B1851-512-000 18 37 B9106-246-000 16 4 D2422-246-D00 4 3]
B1214-038-000 18 60 B1901-246-000-A & 7 B9107-246-00¢ 18 5 D2423-246-Dp00 4 28
81216-051-000 6 40 B1906-246-0A0 6 1 D2424-245-D00 4 74
B1216-051-000 8 43 81906-528-000 6 2 CQ-2000000-00 2 2371 D2425-246-D00 4 87
B1217-051-000 6 41 B1907-246-0A0 [ 8 £2~2000000-00 8 7 D2430-246-D0C 4 45
B1218-051-00¢ 6 45 B1907-526-000 8 12 €0Q-2000000-00 8 10 D2431-246-D00 4 40
B1201-246-000 6 49 B1907-528-000 6 9 CQ-2000000-00 g 12 D2434-245~E00 18 50-2
B1302-051-000 8§ 38 82733-761-000 14 20 CGa-2000000-00 18 5 D2464-555-B00 14 15
B1401-246-000 8§ 22 83119-771-000 4 20 CQ-2000000-00 18 7 D2515-232-D00 14 23
B1408-246-000 6 15 83120-125-000 4 19 CQ-2000000-00 18 g D3101-246-DA0 4 1
31411-512-000-4 8 24 B3125-012-000 4 22 CQ-2000000-00 13 14 D3129-555-D00 4 13
B1412-051-000 8 25 83125-012-000 16 13 €0-2000000-00 18 54 D3168-555-HOB 4 14
B1414-512-000 2 23-2 B3128-012-000 18 15 CQ-2020000-00 8 3 D3310-555-D00 21 20
B1418-141-H00 8 29 83126-651-000 4 16 €Q-2020000-00 6 11 DBOO1-555-B00 15 2
B1421-246-040 8 1 B3127-051-000 4 6 CQ-2020000-00 6 13 DB029-555-B0A 15 3
B1422-512-000 . 5 B3128-051-000 4 4 CQ-2520000-00 3 5 DB043-555-B00 15 4
B1429-246-000 8 4 B3129-012-B00C 16 14 CQ-30¢30000-00 6 17 D7114-555-BAB 20 19
B1430-246-000 8 g 83132-051-000 4 17 Ca-5050000-00 6 19 D8110-555-BOE 20 32
81431-248-000 8 15 83137-527-040 4 21 CS-0800814A-5H 4 58 08112-555-BOE 20 38
B1432-246-000 8 11 B3138-512-000 2 25 CS-1111018-54 12 54 D8113-555-B00 20 25
B1434-248-000 8 16 B3201-012-040 16 12 D8114-555-BOE 20 26
B1437-512-000-4 & 23 B3201-012-0B0 16 g9 01105-246-D00 4 50 D8115-555-p00 20 33
81438-246-00B 8 8 B3204-012-0A0 16 24 D1115-246-D00 4 47 p8203-555-00 20 2
B1438-512-A00 8 13 B3212-012-000 16 25 D1122-246-DA0 4 77 DB204-555-D00 20 4
31440-246-000 8 3 B3214-012-080 16 19 D1122-246-D0C-4 4 80
81440-512-000 8 3 B3214-047-000 4 I3 D1123-246-D00 4 35 E9BG2-201-000 15 1
Bl1460-246-0A0 10 18 B3216-047-000 4 15 D1125~246-DA0 2 40
B1462-053-000 10 17 B3217-012-000 16 27 D1125-246-D00 2 41 GAK-020210A0 10 26
81501-241-H00 10 1 B3223-012-040 18 156 D1127-246-D00 2 38 GAK-2900104A0 10 24
B1502-246-000 10 11 B3228-012-000 18 21 01130-246-DA0 2 28 GAK-28001000 10 25
B1509-141-HOO0 10 9 B3229-012-000 186 22 D1131-246-DA0 2 47 GAK-29002000 10 42
B1Z10-155-000 10 2 B3305-704-000-4 21 il D1133-248-D00 2 471 GAK-29003000 10 48
B1511-555-000 10 10 B3311-012-000 21 4 D1134-246-D00 2 42 GAK-20004000 10 22
B1512-051-000 10 }2 B3311-704-000 21 8 D1135-248-b00 2 43 GAK-28007000 10 27
B1515-051-000 10 13 B3317-704-000 21 18 D1158-241-E00 2 7 GAK-23008000 10 34
B1521-246-000 10 3 B3318-704-L00-4 21 7 D1162~246-D00 4 51 GAK-29009000 10 30
B1525-248-040 10 4 B3320-704-L00-4 21 3 D1163-246-D00 2 39 GAK-29010000 10 35
B1525-246-000 10 5 B3410-246-000 10 19 D1164-246-D00 4 36 GAK-29011000 i0 28
B1526-246-000 10 [ B3431-581-000 4 79 01165-246-D00 4 28 GAK-28013000 10 45
81527-246-000 10 7 B3501-246-000 18 8 D1165-246-D00-A 4 82 GAK-29014000 10 4
21528-248-000 10 16 B3502-246-000 18 8 D1166-246-D00 4 8 GAR-20015000 10 36

.




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

® 3l

Part No. Page Ref, Part No. Page Rei. Part No. . Page Ref. Part No. Page Rel.
nE K No AR " No. 8% " Ne. a% X No
GAK-20016000 10 38 SG-0000403-¥Z 18 4B $5-7620750-SP 14 21 ¥S-1643202-KR 21 21
GAS-11419000 10 31 SQ-1110401-HZ 18 20 $3-7621040-SP 14 7 WT-0437002-KE 2 84
GTD-01001040 22 | S0-1110401-HZ 18 56 SS-TB808T0-SP 2 &1
GTD-01001000 22 2 SG-1110401-HZ 18 58 55-7831750-TF 6 24 101-07605 14 34
GTD-01002000 22 3 $Q-1150451-H2 18 35 SS-7881750-TF & 37 101-18105 4 12
GTD-01003000 22 4 $3-1151310-TF 10 _ 21 S5-8080860-TP 12 42 101-19204 14 13
GTD-01004000 22 it S5-2080810-5P 4 34 $5-8081210-TH 4 48 101-19303 14 11
GTD-01005000 22 14 $8-2090520-SL 2 35 $5-8090540-5P 12 10 101-19402 14 29
GTD-01608000 22 7 $8-2090520-5SL. 4 49 $5-3110320-SP 4 59 101-1950t 14 31
GTD-0100700¢ 22 1§ $8-2000710-Sp 2 22 S5-8110510-SP 4 66 101-18758 14 24
$8-2080710-5F 2 27 $8-2110510-SP 16 20 101-19907 14 32
kP-0013300-00 10 32 S5-2110930-5F 18 36 33-8110560-5p 22 13 101-20004 4 22
H¥-5F18512-48 15 7 55-3090520-SP 15 28 $5-811075¢-SP 8 58 101-24204 4 12
H¥-5001400-00 14 4 53-3000710-TP 4 23 $S-8150510-TF 3 47 101-26324 18 33
HV-5001400-00 22 & $5-5090810-5P 2 24 $5-8150510-TF 8 52 101-29104 2 29
$5-5050110-TPF 4 32 35-8150510-TF B8 .58 102-01200 2 17
NAO-11532000 21 22 $5-8080720-SP 12 44 $3-8150510-TF 12 3 102-08700 15 28
HAZ-02508000 2 10 $5-6090440-SP 4 33 $3-3150510-TP 12 8 102-08005 15 20
HDP-17881600 8 27 55-8090910-TPF 10 3 55-8150580-SP 8 48 102-09302 15 13
35-6110440-TF 4 42 S3-8150710-SP 6 42 102-09401 15 B
NM-8040003-5¢ 15 19 55-8110480-SP 18 3 S5-8150710-SP 12 25 102-09609 15 12
RK-8050001-SE 21 13 SS-6110480-SP 18 & SS-8151150-5¢ 12 5 103-12809 14 5
HM-6050001-SE 21 17 $5-8110810-TF 4 38 $3-8151550-SP & & 103-12908 14 2
HM-6080721-SE 20 24 S5-8110870-TP 12 36 $5-8151550-5P 6 27 103-13005 14 6
HH-6080721-SE 20 30 S5-6110870-TP 12 45 $5-3151550-SP & 30 103-20059 4 11
NH-6120003-SE 20 44 S3-6111140-52 4 27 $5-8151550-SP 8 47 103-20109 4 5
KS-6090310-SP -~ 2 44 $5-6111140-SP 4 78 55-8151550-5P 12 49 103-20505 4 3
KS-6090310-SP 18 40 S5-6111140-SP 16 6 S5-8151550-SP 12 &7 103-206804 4 9
NS-8110310-SP 4 7 §5-6121050-SP 12 19 S3-8151780-5P 6 48 111-81500 21 14
NS-6110310-SPF 4 10 $35-8121210-5P 12 24 $5-3152030-5F & 139 111-81559 21 1
NS-6110310-SP 8 &1 5S-6121210-5P 12 29 $3-8660810-TF 12 55 111-3160% 21 10
NS-B110310-SP 18 28 $5-6121810-TP 12 18 $5-8686612-TP 4 69 111-81708 21 15
NS-6150430-SP 14 30 $5-6151440-5P 4 B0 35-8660812-TF 6 53 1t1-81757 21 9
NS-6660430-SP 12 43 $5-8151440-5P & 20 53-3660612-TF & 51 111-81807 21§
NS-6660430-SP 12 52 $8-7080510-TPF 8 23 $5-3661030-SP - &8 32 111-81906 21 2
¥S-6680410-SP 3 18 $8-7080520-SP 4 41 $5-3630540-SP 8 22
35-7080520-SP 18 50 $5-2680810-TP 8 2
RC-2421211-KP 6 34 $S-7081310-SH 18 28 35-8681650-TF 68 23
RE-0320000-K0 15 27 $5-7090520-SP 2 28 35-8681650-TF 8 25
RE-0400000-X0 14 18 $3-7090710-5F 2 2 S5-3681850-TP 6 33
RE-0700000-K0 4 83 $5-7090710-5P 8 38 SS-9111010-8P 14 14
RO~0371801-00 68 4 $5-7090710-SP 12 33 $5-9111010-SP 15 26
RO-0481901-00 2 46 $5-7080810-SP 8 26 $5-9152130-CF & 14
RO-0811801-00 2 62 S5-7090910-5P 18 39 ST-0030821-38 14 3
RO-0742401-00 12 53 $S-7110340-5F 15 5
R0O-1952401-00 18 11 SS-7110340-5P 22 10 TA-0200301-H0 8 14
$85-7110410-SP 8 49 TA-0500801-40 6 18
SB-1150002-00 & 44 55-7110410-SP 18 23 TA-1050504-R0 2 33
SD-0380551-SL. 2 31 $S-7110410-5P 18 3 TA-1250408-R0 2 &
S0-0400201-8D 12 31 SS-7110410-SP 18 82 TA-1250408-R0 2 32
SD-0400221-SP 12 37 58-7T110510-5P 4 29 TA-12504086-R0 2 .51
SD-0470281-SP 4 2 S3-7110510-8P 15 10 TA-2100904-R0 2 13
SD-0400281-SP 18 28 35-7110570-5P 4 24
SD-0800271-SP 15 22 S8-7T110710-5P 2 11 YP-0330500-MB 15 18
$D-0640325-SP 12 27 $5-7110710-5P 2 83 ¥P-0330500-MB 22 8
SD-0720331-5F 14 26 $§-7110710-SP 2 B7 YP-0371018-50 2 45
SD-0721111-SF 14 28 $5-7110710-5P 4 25 WP-0371016-SD 15 30
3D-0790431-SP 10 23 SS-T110710-SP 14 9 ¥P-0450801-50 4 8
SD-0790452-3P 12 40 $5-7110710-SP 15 14 WP-0480856-SP 15 @
SD-0790701-SP 12 41 $5-7110710-5¢ 15 21 ¥P-0482086-SD 18 68
SD-0800352-5P 2 60 $8-7110710-SP 18 17 ¥P-0501016-5C 16 11
SD-0800481-SP 10 14 SS-7110710-SP 18 23 ¥P-0501016-SC 18 18
SD-0801801-SP 10 47 $5-7110710-SP 18 53 ¥P-0501016-50 2  10-2
$D-0991551-SP 16 20 S5-7110710-SP 18 85 VP-0501018-30 2 5B
§0-1020961-SP 8 17 $5-7110720-TP 8 21 WP-0501018-SD 4 75
3D-1204215-5€ 20 11 $5-7110830-SP 4 55 ¥P-0501016-S0 14 3
SK-1211000-5C 20 5 $3-7110830-8P 12 48 VP-0501016-3D 14 10
SK-3432000-5C 18 10 S5-7110840-SF 2 57 ¥P-0520856-SA § 39
SK-3482500-5C 10 48 $5-7110840-SP 18 17 VP-0621018-SD 14 19
SK-3514000-5C 20 38 $8-7110910-5P 2 5 VP-0871016-S5E 20 40
SH-4030801-SK 15 17 58-7110810-TF 4 57 VP-0850002-5D 10 48
SH-4030801-SH 22 9 SS-7111120-SP 2 10-1 VP-0871802-SE 20 ¢
SH-4032501-SN 10 37 $8-7T111120-SP 2 48 VP-0871602-SE 20 15
SH-40408C1-SN 10 43 SS-7111120-SP 18 30 yP-0871602-SE 20 22
SH-4041801-SR 10 33 $5-7111120-SP 18 43 WP-0871802-SE 20 28
SH-4051405-SE 2t 12 S5-7I11120-SP 18  44-2 WP-1252210-5C 20 12
SH-4081001-S8 10 29 $S-7111120-5P 22 12 ¥P-1702600-50 21 19
SH-6051002-TR &  138-1 SS-TI11310-SF 10 15 ¥5-0441040-XP 15 18
SH-8051202-TR 8 38 S5-7111310-8P 18 41 ¥S-0510002-KN 21 16
SH-8081810-SC 21 6 SS-7111410-3p 18 29 V5-0821210-KR 20 41
SN-6081542-CPF 2 54 55-7111810-SP 4 44 ¥5-0631510-XP 14 18
SH-9081203-SE 20 39 58-7113110-3pP 4 52 ¥3-0361410-XKP 20 10
SH-0082023-SE 20 & $5-7120840-SP 12 15 ¥S-0861410-KkR 20 17
SH-9082023-SE 20 18 $5-7121410-8P 14 2§ YS-0861410-KF 20 23
SH-9082023-SE 20 21 SS-7150740-5P 2 8 V5-0881410-KR 20 29
SH-9082023-SE 20 27 SS-7151210-SP 14 17 ¥S-1253010-KN 20 13

- 24 -




oILEIKKE

JUK| CORPORATION
HEAD OFFICE

2-1, 8-CHOME, KOKURYQ-CHO,
CHOFU-CITY, TOKYO, JAPAN

BUSINESS OFFICK.,
23-3, KABUKI-CHO 1-CHOME,
SHINJUKU-KU, TOKYO 180, JAPAN

CABLE : JUKI TOKYO
TELEX : J22967, 232-2301
PHONE : 03(205)1188, 1189, 1190

JUKI RS

TF162 WRBARHEAES-2-1
TEL. 03-480-1111{f8R)

TR BB

TEL. 03-480-1113 (541 PH-2)

1988, 7 Printed in Japan




